
West Cumbria PCT (5D6) - Incidence
Age-Standardised Incidence Rates (ASR) by Cancer Network & Primary Care Trust 1998-2002

 Northern Cancer Network  West Cumbria PCT

 West Cumbria PCT Mean Annual Cases 1998-2002 Incidence
Male    Incidence Rate Female   Incidence Rate All   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases ASR 95% CI Cases ASR 95% CI Cases ASR 95% CI
C15 Oesophagus 7 9.4 (6.3-12.5) 6 5.6 (3.5-7.7) 13 7.3 (5.5-9.1)
C16 Stomach 19 23.8 (19.0-28.7) 8 6.7 (4.4-8.9) 27 14.0 (11.6-16.5)
C18-20 Colorectal 46 57.8 (50.3-65.3) 40 38.0 (32.3-43.6) 86 46.6 (42.1-51.1)
C25 Pancreas 7 8.2 (5.4-11.0) 8 8.3 (5.6-10.9) 15 8.2 (6.2-10.1)
C33-C34 Lung 53 64.8 (56.9-72.7) 35 36.1 (30.5-41.7) 88 48.3 (43.7-52.9)
C43 Melanoma 6 8.0 (5.1-10.9) 8 9.2 (6.1-12.2) 14 8.6 (6.5-10.8)
C50 Breast - - 84 105.3 (95.0-115.7) - -
C53 Cervix - - 6 8.4 (5.4-11.4) - -
C54-C55 Uterus - - 12 13.2 (9.7-16.8) - -
C56 Ovary - - 15 17.1 (12.9-21.2) - -
C61 Prostate 47 57.1 (49.7-64.4) - - - -
C64 Kidney 9 11.8 (8.3-15.3) 6 6.5 (4.0-9.0) 15 8.9 (6.8-11.0)
C67 Bladder 14 18.1 (13.8-22.4) 6 5.0 (3.1-6.9) 20 10.8 (8.6-12.9)
C71 Brain 5 6.4 (3.7-9.0) 5 6.6 (4.0-9.3) 10 6.5 (4.7-8.4)
C81-96 Haematol 24 31.5 (25.7-37.2) 21 22.8 (18.2-27.5) 45 26.9 (23.3-30.5)

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).
Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  
European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Graphs have been uniformly scaled to accommodate the highest PCT 95% confidence limits.
Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.
Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.
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West Cumbria PCT (5D6) - Mortality
Age-Standardised Mortality Rates (ASM) by Cancer Network & Primary Care Trust 1998-2002

 Northern Cancer Network  West Cumbria PCT

 West Cumbria PCT Mean Annual Deaths 1998-2002 Mortality
Male    Mortality Rate Female   Mortality Rate All   Mortality Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths ASM 95% CI Deaths ASM 95% CI Deaths ASM 95% CI
C15 Oesophagus 9 11.4 (8.1-14.7) 6 5.0 (3.0-6.9) 15 7.8 (6.0-9.6)
C16 Stomach 14 17.2 (13.1-21.4) 8 6.4 (4.3-8.6) 21 11.1 (8.9-13.2)
C18-20 Colorectal 21 26.5 (21.3-31.7) 18 15.8 (12.3-19.3) 39 20.3 (17.4-23.3)
C25 Pancreas 6 6.9 (4.4-9.5) 8 7.6 (5.0-10.1) 13 7.2 (5.4-9.0)
C33-C34 Lung 49 59.1 (51.6-66.6) 34 33.7 (28.3-39.1) 82 44.6 (40.2-49.0)
C43 Melanoma 2 2.3 (0.8-3.9) 0 0.3 (0.0-0.9) 2 1.1 (0.4-1.9)
C50 Breast - - 28 31.0 (25.5-36.4) - -
C53 Cervix - - 2 2.8 (1.0-4.6) - -
C54-C55 Uterus - - 4 3.1 (1.7-4.6) - -
C56 Ovary - - 10 10.4 (7.3-13.4) - -
C61 Prostate 25 30.5 (25.0-35.9) - - - -
C64 Kidney 6 8.1 (5.2-11.0) 4 4.5 (2.4-6.5) 10 6.1 (4.4-7.8)
C67 Bladder 6 8.4 (5.4-11.4) 3 2.7 (1.2-4.1) 9 4.9 (3.4-6.3)
C71 Brain 4 5.4 (3.0-7.8) 4 4.3 (2.2-6.4) 8 4.9 (3.3-6.4)
C81-96 Haematol 12 15.2 (11.3-19.0) 13 11.8 (8.7-15.0) 25 13.3 (10.8-15.7)

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).
Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  
European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Graphs have been uniformly scaled to accommodate the highest PCT 95% confidence limits.
Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.
Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.
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West Cumbria PCT (5D6) - Incidence
Crude & Age-Standardised Incidence Rates (ASR) by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002

 West Cumbria PCT Mean Annual Cases 1998-2002 Incidence
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 293 451.3 368.1 (349.0-387.2) 301 451.1 330.5 (312.9-348.1) 594 451.2 340.2 (327.6-352.8)
C18-20 Colorectal 46 71.4 57.8 (50.3-65.3) 40 59.3 38.0 (32.3-43.6) 86 65.3 46.6 (42.1-51.1)
C33-C34 Lung 53 81.5 64.8 (56.9-72.7) 35 52.8 36.1 (30.5-41.7) 88 67.0 48.3 (43.7-52.9)
C50 Breast - - - - 84 125.6 105.3 (95.0-115.7) - - - -
C61 Prostate 47 72.9 57.1 (49.7-64.4) - - - - - - - -

Northern Cancer Network
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 5211 543.5 448.6 (443.0-454.1) 5068 499.5 363.4 (358.7-368.2) 10279 520.9 394.5 (391.0-398.1)
C18-20 Colorectal 753 78.6 64.1 (62.1-66.2) 615 60.6 38.6 (37.2-40.1) 1369 69.4 49.8 (48.6-51.1)
C33-C34 Lung 1086 113.3 91.1 (88.7-93.6) 757 74.6 49.8 (48.2-51.5) 1844 93.4 67.4 (66.0-68.8)
C50 Breast - - - - 1338 131.9 109.6 (106.8-112.3) - - - -
C61 Prostate 949 99.0 79.0 (76.7-81.3) - - - - - - - -

Northern & Yorkshire Region (inc South Humber)
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI Cases Rate ASR 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 16130 510.2 434.1 (431.0-437.1) 15963 475.7 357.1 (354.4-359.7) 32093 492.4 384.5 (382.6-386.5)
C18-20 Colorectal 2306 72.9 61.5 (60.4-62.7) 1848 55.1 35.9 (35.1-36.7) 4154 63.7 47.3 (46.6-47.9)
C33-C34 Lung 3121 98.7 82.3 (81.0-83.7) 2165 64.5 44.9 (44.0-45.8) 5287 81.1 60.7 (60.0-61.5)
C50 Breast - - - - 4416 131.6 111.7 (110.1-113.2) - - - -
C61 Prostate 3095 97.9 80.5 (79.2-81.8) - - - - - - - -

West Cumbria PCT (5D6) - Mortality
Crude & Age-Standardised Mortality Rates (ASM) by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002

 West Cumbria PCT Mean Annual Deaths 1998-2002 Mortality
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 192 295.7 239.2 (223.9-254.5) 170 254.5 166.0 (154.1-177.9) 362 274.8 194.2 (185.0-203.4)
C18-20 Colorectal 21 32.0 26.5 (21.3-31.7) 18 27.0 15.8 (12.3-19.3) 39 29.5 20.3 (17.4-23.3)
C33-C34 Lung 49 74.8 59.1 (51.6-66.6) 34 50.4 33.7 (28.3-39.1) 82 62.4 44.6 (40.2-49.0)
C50 Breast - - - - 28 41.4 31.0 (25.5-36.4) - - - -
C61 Prostate 25 38.5 30.5 (25.0-35.9) - - - - - - - -

Northern Cancer Network
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 3185 332.1 271.2 (266.9-275.5) 2864 282.2 181.9 (178.7-185.1) 6048 306.5 218.0 (215.5-220.6)
C18-20 Colorectal 335 34.9 28.6 (27.2-29.9) 277 27.3 16.1 (15.2-17.0) 612 31.0 21.5 (20.7-22.3)
C33-C34 Lung 984 102.6 82.3 (80.0-84.6) 668 65.8 42.9 (41.4-44.5) 1652 83.7 59.5 (58.1-60.8)
C50 Breast - - - - 436 43.0 30.8 (29.4-32.2) - - - -
C61 Prostate 313 32.7 26.2 (24.9-27.5) - - - - - - - -

Northern & Yorkshire Region (inc South Humber)
Male Crude    Incidence Rate Female Crude   Incidence Rate All Crude   Incidence Rate

ICD-10 Code Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI Deaths Rate ASM 95% CI
C00-C96 exc C44 9614 304.1 254.8 (252.5-257.1) 8765 261.2 172.3 (170.5-174.0) 18379 282.0 205.4 (204.1-206.8)
C18-20 Colorectal 1024 32.4 27.1 (26.3-27.8) 857 25.6 15.1 (14.6-15.6) 1881 28.9 20.3 (19.9-20.7)
C33-C34 Lung 2818 89.1 74.0 (72.7-75.2) 1901 56.6 38.4 (37.6-39.2) 4719 72.4 53.3 (52.6-54.0)
C50 Breast - - - - 1367 40.7 29.7 (28.9-30.5) - - - -
C61 Prostate 1017 32.1 25.9 (25.2-26.7) - - - - - - - -

Notes: The figures above are based on PCT resident populations, using postcode mappings supplied on ONS Gridlink (Feb 2004).
Incidence data supplied by NYCRIS, mortality data supplied by ONS (incidence & mortality rates per 100,000 directly standardised to the  
European population). Population data derived from ONS 2001 Census data.

Although figures are quoted over a five year period, numbers and rates by PCT are still quite small with wide confidence intervals.
Care should be taken when interpreting results. For further information contact NYCRIS at infomanager@nycris.org.uk.
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West Cumbria PCT (5D6)
Age-Standardised Cancer Rates by PCT, Cancer Network & Region, 1998-2002

Incidence Mortality
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